
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 5.00 pm Tuesday, 5 March 2019 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington. DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Cabinet held on:-  
 

 (a)   Tuesday, 5 February 2019 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 (b)   Tuesday, 12 February 2019 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
 

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, 
other than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their 
comments are included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 
 

7.   Key Decisions:-  
 

 (a)   Local Transport Plan 2019/2020 –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

 (b)   SEND High Needs Review - Home to School Transport –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services. 
 (Pages 41 - 166) 
 

Public Document Pack



 (c)   Special Educational Needs Strategy and Funding –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services. 
 (Pages 167 - 382) 
 

8.   Children Services Capital Programme –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services. 
 (Pages 383 - 390) 
 

9.   Heighington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Boundary Review –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services. 
 (Pages 391 - 426) 
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to 
which Cabinet appoints.  
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

12.   Questions.  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 25 February 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Crumbie, Harker, C L B Hughes, McEwan, S Richmond, A J Scott and 
Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405803). 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 
MONDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

CABINET 
Tuesday, 5 February 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Harker (Chair), Crumbie, C L B Hughes, McEwan, 
S Richmond, A J Scott and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Coultas, Curry, Haszeldine and Mrs H Scott 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Nicholson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Knowles 
 
 

C103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 In respect of Minute C115 below, Councillor Harker declared a non-pecuniary interest 
as he was Cabinet Member on Tees Valley Combined Authority and Councillor 
McEwan declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was Member of Durham Tees 
Valley Airport Board. 
 

C104 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 In respect of Minutes C107 and C111 below, representations were made by a 
Member and a member of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 

C105 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 8 
JANUARY 2019 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 
8 January 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

C106 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consider
[...]
ed to 
produce a Capital Strategy from April 2019.  It was reported that the strategy provided 
an overview of how capital expenditure and financing plans were decided upon; 
provided the framework for the development, management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital investment plans; focused on core principles that underpinned the 
Council’s four year capital programme and governance framework that were in place; 
and that it maintained links to the Council priorities and to its key strategy documents, 
including the Treasury Management Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That it be recommended to Council that the Capital Strategy for 
2019/20 to 2022/23, as appended to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
REASON – (a) To ensure the Council adopts the Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
2017. 
 
(b) The Strategy is approved by Council. 
  
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

Friday 15 February 2019 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
5 MARCH 2019 

 
 

 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2019-2020 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Nick Wallis 

Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides members with an annual update on highways and transport 

from a national, regional and local perspective.  It outlines performance, public 
satisfaction and reports on delivery in 2018/19.  It provides an update on the 
development and consultation for the Tees Valley and Darlington transport plans.  
The report also seeks approval of the 2019/20 programme of schemes and seeks 
Members approval for the release of funding for these local and regional transport 
priorities.   
 

Summary 
 
2. Transport for the North (TFN) is England’s first Sub-National Transport Body.  It 

was formed to transform the transport system across the North of England, 
providing the infrastructure needed to drive economic growth.  TFN has consulted 
upon a Strategic Transport Plan which is due for publication early 2019.  Key 
Strategic Priorities for Darlington and the Tees Valley are within the programmes. 
For example, Darlington Station, Darlington Northern Link Road and A19 New Tees 
Crossing.  

 

3. Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) is also developing a Statutory Local 
Transport Plan as the Transport Authority for the Tees Valley.  The Plan will be 
consulted upon in spring/summer 2019.  The plan will identify a strategy to bring 
together investment to deliver a more effective and efficient integrated transport 
system across the Tees Valley.  The Investment Plan for the Tees Valley (approved 
by TVCA Cabinet in January 2019) identifies £256.7m investment in transport over 
the next ten years.  Both Darlington Station and Darlington Northern Link Road 
remain priorities in both TVCA and TFN Plans and TVCA has committed £25m 
contribution Darlington Station to lever national investment in the redevelopment 
programme.  

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7(a)



 

 

4. Each Tees Valley local authority will continue to have a Transport Plan or Local 
Implementation Plan that drives local transport priorities but also connects to the 
priorities of TVCA and TFN.  The Darlington Transport Plan (Local Implementation 
Plan) will be drafted and consulted on after the consultation on the Tees Valley 
Strategic plan is completed.  
 

5. Darlington has secured significant additional funding over and above the Local 
Transport Plan formulaic allocations from the Department for Transport.  The 
transport capital programme for 2019/20 is £6.405m, circa £3.830m above LTP 
allocations.  This will help to facilitate economic growth and improve transport.  This 
includes: 

 
(a) DfT Access Fund monies for a Tees Valley wide travel behaviour programme 

including personalised travel planning, travel marketing, pedestrian training for 
children and support of Active Travel Hubs including Bike Stop in Darlington;  

(b) National Productivity Investment Funds to improve McMullen Road/Yarm Road 
roundabout (currently on site); Lingfield Way/Yarm Road junction; and Tornado 
Way/Haughton Road throughabout;  

(c) Sustainable Access to Employment funding for a walking and cycling route 
along Allington Way and a scheme to improve sustainable travel to Darlington 
Station on Victoria Road, following a consultation exercise with residents and 
businesses;  

(d) Additional Council capital funding to continue the Roads for Residents 
programme, maintaining circa 100 residential streets with a micro asphalt 
programme to tackle potholes; and 

(e) Additional Council capital funding to repair bridges and structures following 
additional inspections in 2018/19.  

 
6. The Council is working in partnership with TVCA, Durham County Council and 

Stockton Council to develop a 26-mile walking and cycling route along the 
alignment of the original Stockton and Darlington Railway. This forms part of the 
wider Heritage Action Zone and 2025 celebrations. This will be a combination of 
improving existing routes and creating new ones.    
 

Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that: - 

 
(a) Members note the progress in delivering the Local Transport Plan and agree to 

release £0.866m Integrated Transport Block and £1.689m Highway 
Maintenance Funding (£1.398m plus £0.291m incentive funding) to deliver the 
2019/20 transport programme;  
 

(b) Cabinet approves the release of Pothole Fund monies awarded by the 
Department for Transport (DfT).  The amount is yet to be announced by DfT; 

 

(c) Cabinet releases £500k for maintenance of unclassified roads and £500k for 
bridge maintenance for each year, in line with the capital programme approved 
in April 2017, for both 2018/19 and 2019/20;  

 

  

Page 16



 

 

(d) Members agree to the submission of due diligence forms for the next tranche 
of TVCA Single Pot Sustainable Access to Employment funding for schemes 
on Allington Way and Victoria Road; and if successful to release the funding; 

 

(e) Note the delivery of transport schemes in 2018/19 and current performance in 
relation to road safety, highway maintenance, network management and public 
satisfaction; and 

 

(f) Note the timetable for consultation on the TVCA Strategic Transport Plan and 
the proposed framework for consultation on the Darlington Transport Plan.  

 

(g) Delegate authority to the Director of Economic Growth, in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Leisure and Local Environment to agree bidding on external 
funding opportunities to implement the required schemes. The first opportunity 
is a bid for £170k to the Rural Payments Agency for European Agriculture Fund 
for Rural Development to improve the route between the A66 and Middleton St 
George; and if successful, release the funding.  

 
Reasons 
 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) To continue to deliver Darlington’s Transport Strategy and deliver against the 

objectives set out in the Third Local Transport Plan;   
 

(b) To maximise the opportunities to maintain the highway asset for the benefit of 
road users;  
 

(c) To address the deterioration in the unclassified road network and an increased 
bridge maintenance programme following a robust inspection regime of all 
structures;   
 

(d) To maximise the potential for investment in Darlington and to underpin our 
economic growth priorities, specifically supporting improved access to 
Darlington Station and sustainable travel to the Eastern Growth Zone.  

 

(e) To evaluate the delivery of schemes and the progress of transport investment 
against performance; and 

 

(f) To ensure that the Strategic Transport plans for the Tees Valley meet the 
economic aspirations of the Tees Valley Combine Authority and seek to 
maximise the benefits for Darlington residents, visitors and business
[...]
. The Equalities Impact Assessment identifies both positive and 
negative impacts. The introduction of travel training and the widening of choice for 
families is likely to have positive impacts. There may however be some negative 
impacts for individual families who currently receive transport support.  Some young 
people and children who are currently transported to their education provision may 
no longer receive this level of support following an assessment of their needs. 
Members are asked to read the Equalities Impact Assessment in full before making 
a decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a)  Consider the feedback from the public consultation. 

(b)  Read and note the Equalities Impact Assessment that has been undertaken. 

(c)  Approve the new Travel Assistance policy. 

 

Reasons 
 
7. The recommendation is supported for the following reasons: 

 
(a) To address pressures on the school transport budget. 

(b) To utilise travel assistance funding in a way that provides assistance that is 

suitable and appropriate to the needs of children and young people and 

provides a range of transport assistance options. 

(c) To provide assistance, where appropriate, that helps children and young 

people to adequately prepare for adulthood by encouraging and enabling them 

to develop their potential to travel independently. 

 

 
 

Suzanne Joyner, 
Director of Children and Adults Services 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report 
 
Tony Murphy: Extension 5637 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being The Travel Assistance Policy will contribute to 
improved outcomes for children and young 
people with special educational needs and/or a 
disability in the borough. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address. 

Diversity An Equalities Impact Assessment has been 
undertaken. This identifies both positive and 
n
[...]
cient funding to meet their needs and that 
schools will be accountable for evidencing that all their pupils with SEND are 
receiving adequate support. 
 

6. The report details commissioning intentions to extend local SEND provision so 
that more Darlington children with SEND can be educated locally.  The majority 
of respondents to the consultation supported the commissioning intentions to 
work with education partners to provide more local places for pupils with a 
primary need of Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) and Moderate 
Learning Difficulties (MLD). 
 

7. An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken and this is included in 
Appendix 5.  Members are asked to read the Equalities Impact Assessment in 
full before making a decision. The Equalities Impact Assessment identifies both 
positive and negative impacts that will follow from the introduction of the SEND 
strategy and revised funding model. 
 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that Cabinet:- 

 
(a) Consider the feedback from of the public consultation  

 
(b) Read and note the Equalities Impact Assessment that has been undertaken 
 
(c) Approve the adoption of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

(SEND) Strategy (2019-2022).   
 

(d) Approve the implementation of the revised funding model for children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 

Reasons 
 
9. The recommendations are supported for the following reasons: 

 
(a)  To drive the work of the SEND partnership in Darlington through to 2022 to 

deliver the best possible outcomes for children and young people with SEND 
and their families. 
 

(b) To address pressures on the high needs funding block budget. 
 

(c) To ensure that school funding for children with SEND is aligned to children 
and their needs, and that schools are held accountable for ensuring that 
children’s needs are effectively met. 

 
Suzanne Joyner, 

Director of Children and Adults Services 

Page 168



[...]
location of £141,894 and 

agree the proposed prioritised capital investment programme for maintained 
schools, with delegated authority to the Director of Children and Adult Services 
to manage the authorisation of this funding. 
 

(b) agree to formally release £13,581 of Healthy Pupil Capital Fund grant to 
support a suitability project at Borough Road Nursery.   
 

Reasons 
 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) Release of the funds will enable capital investment to be undertaken in the 

areas identified with the greatest need, in terms of asset management 
priorities; and 
 

(b) Detailed planning to identify priorities have been undertaken which ensures 
effective use of all investment. 

 
Suzanne Joyner 

Director of Children and Adults Services 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Julia McCabe: Extension 5903 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Capital investment to improve facilities and 
provide better building maintenance will 
contribute to the reduction of crime and 
disorder. 

Health and Well Being The capital strategy outlined in this report will 
continue the Council's drive to provide 
buildings that enhance children’s life chances 
and opportunities to thrive. 
The project at Borough Road will increased 
independence with toileting which is critical to 
children understanding how to keep healthy by 
managing their own basic hygiene and 
personal needs successfully 

Carbon Impact All work undertaken will be designed and 
constructed with sustainability in mind and aim 
to reduce the carbon footprint, and re-use 
energy and environmental resources. 

Diversity  

Wards Affected Schools located in: Park East, Pierremont, 
North Road, Red Hall and Lingfield, 
Eastbourne and Whinfield. 

Page 384



Groups Affected Children and young people of school age (3-
16) in Darlington. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to 
the budget and polic

Minutes of the meeting

C120

Cl21

C122

1)

(@)

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE
MONDAY 18 MARCH 2019

CABINET
Tuesday, 5 March 2019

PRESENT — Councilllors Harker (Chair), Crumbie, C L B Hughes, McEwan,
S Richmond, A J Scott and Wallis

INVITEES — Councillors Curry, K Nicholson and Mrs H Scot

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE - Councillors C Taylor

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

In respect of Minute C125(3) below, Councillors Harker and Hughes declared
pecuniary interests due to their respective roles on the School Governing Bodies of
Reid Street Primary School and Darlington Nursery Schools’ Federation and Carmel
College respectively, and left the meeting during consideration of that item, and
Councillor McEwan took the Chair.

In respect of Minute C126 below, Councillor Harker declared a pecuniary interest due
to his role on the School Governing Bodies of Reid Street Primary School and
Darlington Nursery Schools’ Federation, and left the meeting during consideration of
that item and Councillor McEwan took the Chair.

TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA.

No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance
at the meeting.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON:-
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2019

Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on
5 February 2019.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record.
REASON - They represent an accurate record of the meeting.
TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019

Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on
12 February 2019.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record.




C123

C124

C125

(1)

REASON - They represent an accurate record of the meeting.
MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET

There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting.
ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting.
KEY DECISIONS:-

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2019/2020

The Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio introduced the
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously
circulated) providing Members with the annual update on highways and transport
from a national, regional and local perspective; outlining performance, public
satisfaction and reports on delivery in 2018/19; providing an update on the
development and consultation on the Tees Valley and Darlington Transport Plans;
requesting that consideration be given to the 2019/20 programme of schemes (also
previously circulated); and to the release of funding for the local and regional
transport priorities.

The submitted report stated that Transport for the North (TFN), England’s first Sub-
National Transport Body, was formed to transform the transport system across the
North of England, providing the infrastructure needed to drive economic growth; TFN
had consulted upon a 30-year Strategic Transport Plan, which was due for publication
early in 2019; and stated that Darlington Station, Darlington North Link Road and A19
New Tees Crossing, were among the key strategic priorities contained within the plan
for Darlington and the Tees Valley.

It was reported that the Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) was also developing
a Statutory Local Transport Plan, as the Transport Authority for the Tees Valley; the
plan would be consulted upon in spring/summer 2019 and would bring together
investment to deliver a more effective and efficient integrated transport system across
the Tees Valley; the Tees Valley Investment Plan, which was approved by the TVCA
Cabinet in January 2019 had identified £256.7m investment in transport over the next
ten years and a £25m contribution had been committed by TVCA to lever national
investment in the redevelopment programme relating to Darlington Station; each Tees
Valley authority would to continue to have a Local Transport Plan (LTP) (or Local
Implementation Plan) to drive local transport priorities and connect to the priorities of
the TVCA and TFN; and that the Darlington LTP (Local Implementation Plan) would
be drafted and consulted upon following the consultation on the TVCA Strategic Plan.
Particular reference was made to the additional funding that Darlington had secured
over and above the LTP formulaic allocations from the Department for Transport of
circa £3.830m, which would be used to help facilitate economic growth and improved
transport.

Particular reference was made at the meeting to the additional funding received from
the Department for Transport; the pothole fund money; and to a number of highway




issues on North Road.

RESOLVED - (a) That the progress in delivering the Local Transport Plan, as
detailed in the submitted report, be noted, and £0.866m Integrated Transport Block
and £1.689m Highway Maintenance Funding (£1.398m plus £0.291m incentive
funding), be released, to deliver the 2019/20 transport programme.

(b) That the Pothole Fund monies (amount to be announced) awarded by the
Department for Transport (DfT), be released.

(c) That £500,000 for maintenance of unclassified roads and £500,000 for bridge
maintenance for each year, in line with the capital programme approved in April 2017,
for both 2018/19 and 2019/20, be released.

(d) That the submission of due diligence forms for the next tranche of TVCA Single
Pot Sustainable Access to Employment funding for schemes on Allington Way and
Victoria Road, be agreed, and if successful, funding be released.

(e) That the delivery of transport schemes in 2018/19 and current performance in
relation to road safety, highway maintenance, network management and public
satisfaction, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted.

(f) That the timetable for consultation on the TVCA Strategic Transport Plan and the
proposed framework for consultation on the Darlington Transport Plan, as detailed in
the submitted report, be noted.

(9) That authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Growth, in consultation
with the Cabinet Member with the Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio, to bid on
external funding opportunities, the first being the opportunity to submit a bid for
£170,000 to the Rural Payments Agency for European Agriculture Fund for Rural
Development, to implement the required schemes, and if successful, the funding
secured, be released.

REASONS - (a) To continue to deliver Darlington’s Transport Strategy and deliver
against the objectives set out in the Third Local Transport Plan.

(b) To maximise the opportunities to maintain the highway asset for the benefit of
road users.

(c) To address the deterioration in the unclassified road network and an increased
bridge maintenance programme following a robust inspection regime of all structures.

(d) To maximise the potential for investment in Darlington and to underpin economic
growth priorities, specifically supporting improved access to Darlington Station and
sustainable travel to the Eastern Growth Zone.

(e) To evaluate the delivery of schemes and the progress of transport investment
against performance.

(f) To ensure that the Strategic Transport plans for the Tees Valley meet the
economic aspirations of the Tees Valley Combined Authority and seek to maximise




(@)

the benefits for Darlington residents, visitors and businesses; and to enable local
people, businesses and organisations to shape the Darlington Transport Plan.

(g) To maximise the Council’s opportunity to bid for external funds to deliver the
Stockton and Darlington Railway walking and cycling route.

SEND HIGH NEEDS REVIEW - HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT

The Cabinet Member with the Adult Social Care Portfolio introduced the report of the
Director of Children and Adults Services (previously circulated) updating Members on
the outcome of the recent public consultation undertaken and requesting that
consideration be given to the introduction of a Travel Assistance Policy for pupils with
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) (also previously circulated).

The report stated that the introduction of a Travel Assistance Policy was
recommended following the outcome of a public consultation exercise with service
users, stakeholders and the wider public; the proposed changes would help to ensure
that travel assistance support could continue to be provided to all eligible children and
young people in line with increasing demand and budgetary pressures; the policy
provided the opportunity to offer a more flexible range of options to families and
improve the quality of the service provision; and that the policy would ensure that
children and young people with SEND did not miss out on the opportunity to develop
independent travel skills.

The Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee addressed Cabinet
in relation to the consultation that had been undertaken in respect of the Travel
Assistance Policy and the SEND Strategy; the positive feedback received from
parents; and to the recommendations of the Children and Young People Scrutiny.

Discussion ensued on the Equality Impact Assessments undertaken, particularly in
relation to Beaumont Hill Academy, who had a large number children with SEND; how
the feedback from the consultation would be used; the recommendations from the
scrutiny committee; access to child and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS);
and on the importance of encouraging children to lead independent lives.

RESOLVED - (a) That the feedback from the public consultation undertaken in
respect of the policy, as appended to the submitted report, be noted.

(b) That the Equalities Impact Assessment, as appended to the submitted report, be
noted.

(c) That the new Travel Assistance Policy, as appended to the submitted report, be
approved.

REASON - (a) To address pressures on the school transport budget.
(b) To utilise travel assistance funding in a way that provides assistance that is
suitable and appropriate to the needs of children and young people and provides a

range of transport assistance options.

(c) To provide assistance, where appropriate, that helps children and young people to




3)

adequately prepare for adulthood by encouraging and enabling them to develop their
potential to travel independently.

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS STRATEGY AND FUNDING

The Cabinet Member with the Adult Social Care Portfolio introduced the report of the
Director of Children and Adults Services (previously circulated) updating Members on
the outcome of the recent public consultation undertaken; requesting that
consideration be given to the updated Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND) Strategy (2019-2022) (also previously circulated), which summarises the
strategic plan for delivering better outcomes for children and young people with
special educational needs; and requesting that consideration be given to the changes
to the funding model for children and young people with Special Educational Needs
and Disabilities (SEND) (also previously circulated).

The submitted report stated that the consultation for the proposed SEND Strategy
(2019-2022) took place in October 2018; positive responses were received on the
strategic objectives contained with the strategy; outlined the proposed changes to the
funding arrangements for SEND, which aimed to ensure a transparent, clear and fair
allocation of funding, following a needs led ‘money following the child’ approach
which also addressed budgetary pressures; stated that transition funding
arrangements had been put in place to mitigate against the impact of the changes to
the new funding arrangements; and outlined the commissioning intentions to extend
local SEND provision so that more Darlington children with SEND would be educated
locally.

The Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee addressed Cabinet
in relation to the consultation that had been undertaken in respect of the Travel
Assistance Policy and the SEND Strategy; the positive feedback received from
parents; and the recommendations of the Children and Young People Scrutiny.

A number of questions and issues were raised at the meeting, including the
involvement of health in the consultation process; how the feedback would be used;
lack of provision in Darlington for children with an Education, Health and Care Plan
(EHCP); the number of expressions of interest received on the revised commissioning
intensions; bandings; accessing CAMHS; assessments undertaken on children with
autism; and the importance of providing the right support at the right place for all
children. The Head of Education and Inclusion and Director of Children and Adults
Services responded thereon.

RESOLVED - (a) That the feedback from the public consultation undertaken, as
appended to the submitted report, be considered.

(b) That the Equalities Impact Assessment, as appended to the submitted report, be
noted.

(c) That the adoption of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
Strategy (2019-2022), as appended to the submitted report, be approved.

(d) That the implementation of the revised funding model for children and young
people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND), as detailed in the




C126

submitted report, be approved.

REASON - (a) To drive the work of the SEND partnership in Darlington through to
2022 to deliver the best possible outcomes for children and young people with SEND
and their families.

(b) To address pressures on the high needs funding block budget.

(c) To ensure that school funding for children with SEND is aligned to children and
their needs, and that schools are held accountable for ensuring that children’s needs
are effectively met.

CHILDREN SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME

The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the
report of the Director of Children and Adults Services (previously circulated)
requesting that consideration be given to the proposed Education and Inclusion
Service Capital Investment Programme for 2019/20 (also previously circulated) and to
the release of the capital funds to support that programme.

The submitted report stated that the Council had been allocated a School Condition
Allocation grant of £141,894, for the 2019/20 financial year, to address capital
maintenance needs across the borough’s maintained schools; there was an
underspend of £97,000 from the previous year which would be rolled forward to
2019/20; the Council had been allocated Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) of £50,367
for 2019/20; and the Darlington maintained schools had been allocated a total top up
to their 2018/19 DFC allocations of £84,171.

Particular reference was made to the Healthy Pupils Capital Fund, a one-off grant of
£13,581 to this Council, generated from the Government’s soft drink industry levy. It
was proposed that this grant, along with an underspend of £25,419 from the Funded
Places for Two Year Olds programme completed in 2014, would be used to support a
project at Borough Road Nursery to improve independence and promote self-care
and hygiene.

RESOLVED - (a) That the School Condition Allocation of £141,894, be released, and
the proposed prioritised capital investment programme for maintained schools, as
appended to the submitted report, be agreed, and delegated authority be given to the
Director of Children and Adult Services, to manage the authorisation of this funding.

(b) That the Healthy Pupil Capital Fund grant of £13,581, as detailed in the submitted
report, be released, to support a suitability project at Borough Road Nursery.

REASON - (a) Release of the funds will enable capital investment to be undertaken
in the areas identified with the greatest need, in terms of asset management priorities;
and

(b) Detailed planning to identify priorities have been undertaken which ensures
effective use of all investment.




C127

C128

HEIGHINGTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND
BOUNDARY REVIEW

The Cabinet Member with the Economy and Regeneration Portfolio introduced the
report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services (previously
circulated) updating Members on the outcome of the consultation process undertaken
on the Heighington Conservation Area Character Appraisal, including comments
received on the proposed boundary changes, and requesting that consideration be
given to adopting the Heighington Conservation Area Character Appraisal, as
planning guidance, and for the boundary to be extended.

The submitted report stated the Local Planning Authority, under Section 71 of the
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, had a duty to formulate
and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of any parts of their
area that were conservation areas; this could be achieved through Conservation Area
Character Appraisals; Darlington had 17 Conservation Areas; and that the character
appraisal had been prioritised due to the increasing development in and around the
village.

RESOLVED - That the Heighington Conservation Area Character Appraisal,
including the boundary changes proposed, as appended to the submitted report, be
approved.

REASON - To provide a document adopted by the Council to assist in the
preservation and enhancement of the Heighington Conservation Area and its setting.

MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO
OTHER BODIES TO WHICH CABINET APPOINTS.

There were no membership changes reported at the meeting.

DECISIONS DATED -
FRIDAY 8 MARCH 2019




